

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

> > 1853.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

### CANADA ROAD.-JOHN GOOCH ET AL.-TOWN OF SEAVILLE.

Снар. 37.

Repair of road.

### Chapter 37.

Resolve in favor of the Canada road.

*Resolved*, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of five hundred dollars on the Canada road, north of the Million acre line, in the county of Somerset.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

### Chapter 38.

Resolve in favor of John Gooch and others.

Certain fees allowed. Resolved, That the treasurer of the county of Washington be and he hereby is authorized and directed to pay John Gooch, Edmond Bailey, Asa Libbey and such other persons as attended in obedience to a subpena issued under direction of the attorney general and are still unpaid, their legal fees for travel and attendance at the July term of the supreme judicial court, held in the county of Washington, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-one, and charge the same to the state treasurer in the same manner as bills of cost in criminal cases.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

#### Chapter 39.

Resolve establishing the valuation of the town of Seaville.

Valuation of established.

**Resolved**, That the state valuation of the town of Seaville be established at seventeen thousand one hundred and twenty-six dollars, and the treasurer is authorized and directed to abate the state tax of the current year so as to conform to this resolve.

[Approved March 29, 1853.]

22